

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.5 OF 2009
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO.476 OF 2007

MANAGEMENT OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

....Appellant/
Applicant

VERSUS

PRAKASH CHANDRA SETHI & ANR.

....Respondents

WITH

I.A. NO.5 in C.A. No.474/2007
I.A. NO.2 in C.A. No.475/2007
I.A. NO.2 in C.A. No.3331/2007

O R D E R

These applications have been filed by the appellant in Civil Appeals Nos.476, 474, 475 and 3331 of 2007 for extension of the time specified in the Court's order dated 10.9.2009.

We have heard learned counsel for the applicant-appellant and perused the averments contained in the applications. The documents filed by the applicant-appellant show that the counsel representing the applicant-appellant in the Supreme Court had informed the Assistant General Manager (HRD) IR and the Director (Finance) of the Orissa Power Transmission Corporation Ltd., Orissa that while dismissing the special leave petitions liberty has been given for filing Letters Patent Appeals with the direction

2

that if the Letters Patent Appeals are filed within four weeks, the High Court will condone the delay and dispose of the same within four months. This was reiterated by the counsel in his letter dated November 18, 2009, which also contains a reference to his earlier letter dated 14th September, 2009. It is not the case of the applicant-appellant that letter dated 14th September, 2009 sent by the counsel had not been received by the concerned officer. It is thus evident that the applicant-appellant had become

O R D E R

The applications are dismissed in terms of
signed order.

4

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)